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Quarterly statement for the period 1 October 2019 to 30 June 2020 

 

The  following  quarterly  statement of  Deutsche  Industrie  REIT-AG  (hereinafter  also referred  to  as 

"Deutsche Industrie", "DIR" or "Company") describes the significant course of business as well as the 

Financial  position,  Liquidity  and  Financial  Performance of  the  first  nine  months  of the  financial  

year 2019/2020 ("9M 2019/2020"). The interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance 

with IFRS as adopted by the EU and have not been audited. 

 

 

1. Deutsche Industrie REIT-AG 
 

Deutsche Industrie REIT-AG sustainably invests in German light industrial real estate. Light industrial 

includes storage, distribution of goods as well as management and production. This asset class consists 

mostly of medium to large industrial and commercial estates. These properties are usually more complex 

than pure logistics real estate and have a high local relevance.  

 

The company was founded as Jägersteig Beteiligungs GmbH in November 2014. In October 2017, the 

name was changed to Deutsche Industrie Grundbesitz AG. At the beginning of 2018, the status of a 

REIT ("real estate investment trust") with the associated income tax exemption was obtained. Since 

then the company has been renamed Deutsche Industrie REIT-AG. 

 

Since 7 December 2017, the share has been listed on the regulated market of Berlin Stock Ex-change 

and since 19 December 2018 in the segment of the regulated market with additional post-admission 

obligations (Prime Standard) on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange. 

 

 

The share of the Deutsche Industrie REIT-AG: 

 

 

ISIN / WKN DE000A2G9LL1 / A2G9LL 

Ticker Symbol JB7 

No. of Shares 32,079,505 

Nominal capital EUR 32,079,505.00 

Stock exchanges Börse Berlin (Regulated Market), Frankfurt, XETRA (Prime Standard) 
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2. Highlights 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

01/10/2019- 

30/06/2020

01/10/2018- 

30/06/2019
Difference %

Income statement (kú)

Gross Rental income 29,681 17,764 11,916 67.1%

Net rental income 23,759 14,534 9,225 63.5%

Result from the revaluation of investment properties 35,430 36,607 -1,177

Finance result -11,146 -4,724 -6,421 >100

Net income 43,820 44,553 -732 -1.6%

FFO 18,294 8,597 9,697 >100

FFO per share (ú) 0.64 0.40 0.24 59.6%

Recurring costs ratio 9.8% 8.1% 1.7% 21.0%

30/06/2020 30/09/2019 Difference %

Balance sheet (kú)

Investment properties 581,779 392,849 188,930 48.1%

Total assets 716,805 438,989 277,816 63.3%

Equity 369,939.2 181,463.2 188,475.9 >100

Total debt 305,233 250,749 54,484 21.7%

(net) Loan-to-Value (LTV) 38.7% 57.8% -19.1% -33.0%

EPRA NAV 369,731 181,671 188,059 >100

EPRA NAV per share undiluted (ú)11.53 7.74 3.79 49.0%

REIT metrics 

REIT equity ratio 63.6% 46.2% 17.4% 37.7%

Share information

Shares issued 32,079,505 23,451,945 8,627,560 36.8%

Average number of shares 28,363,575 21,280,287 7,083,287 33.3%

Market cap in kú 622,342 403,373 218,969 54.3%

Share price XETRA (ú) 19.40 17.20 2.20 12.8%

Real estate portfolio

# Properties 64 42 22 52.4%

Commercial rental space in sqm 1,170,341 810,911 359,430 44.3%

Annualised In place rent in kú44,316 30,118 14,198 47.1%

Occupancy commercial 86.8% 88.5% -1.7% -1.9%

WALT in years 5.0 4.9 0.1 2.0%

IPR commercial in ú/sqm 3.56 3.44 0.12 3.5%

Market value in kú 546,977 357,182 189,795 53.1%

Rental yield 8.1% 8.4% -0.3% -3.5%
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3. Business performance 

 

3.1. Shares 

 

At the beginning of the 2019/2020 financial year, the share price (opening price on 1 October 2019) was 

EUR 17.20. Until the effects of the corona crisis and the resulting distortions on the stock markets, the 

price was always stable above EUR 20.00. During the months of March and April, the DIR share expe-

rienced a dynamic development correlating to the stock market due to the general "shutdown and lock-

down" to contain the corona pandemic. The lowest price in the third quarter of the fiscal year was EUR 

14.80 on 6 April 2020 and the highest price was EUR 23.60 on 5 May 2020. Since the end of April, the 

share price has stabilised again between EUR 22.00 and above EUR 19.00. 

 

The volume-weighted average price over the past nine months was EUR 18.34 and EUR 19.21 in the 

third quarter of 2019/2020 (fiscal 2018/2019: EUR 12.53). The average daily trading volume increased 

significantly to TEUR 119.3 in the nine-month period under review (9M 2018/2019: TEUR 61.1) and to 

TEUR 134.3 (financial year 2018/2019: TEUR 53.4) in the third quarter.   

 

 

 

The free float (according to the definition of Deutsche Börse AG) was approximately 42.4% on the                  

reporting date of 30 June 2020. The shareholder structure is characterised by institutional national and 

international investors with a predominantly long-term investment strategy. 
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3.2. Real estate portfolio 

 

In the period under review, the portfolio grew due to further acquisitions. A total of 15 properties were transferred. In total as of 30 June Deutsche Industrie 

therefore owned 64 properties as of 30 June: 

 

# Properties 
No. of  

commercial 
units 

Total rental 
space  
in sqm 

Commercial 
rental space 

in sqm 

Annualised 
In place rent 
in kú 

Occupancy 
commercial 

WALT 
in 

years 

IPR  
commercial 
in ú/sqm 

Current 
market    
value mú* 

Yield 

49 
Properties with transfer be-
fore 01/10/2019 

1,191 1,149,813 910,200 33,431 89.0% 4.7 3.38 420,667 7.9% 

15 
Properties with transfer 
01/10/2019 until 30/06/2020 

316 342,018 260,141 10,885 79.2% 6.0 4.27 126,310 8.6% 

64 Portfolio as of 30/06/2020 1,507 1,491,831 1,170,341 44,316 86.8% 5.0 3.56 546,977 8.1% 

9 
Properties with transfer after 
30/06/2020 

122 136,072 129,650 3,784 98.4% 6.6 2.39 35,302 10.7% 

73 Proforma Portfolio 1,629 1,627,903 1,299,991 48,100 88.0% 5.1 3.43 582,279 8.3% 

 
* The information on the current market values of the properties with transfer in the period under review corresponds to the values shown in the balance sheet as of 30 June 2020 (TEUR 546,977) or, 

where no value appraisals are yet available, to the purchase prices of the properties. The balanced acquisition-related costs are not included in the table above. In addition, the balancing for leasehold 

in the amount of TEUR 34.8 is not included in the table above. 

 

 
Photo | Lichtenfels, Bamberger Straße 
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In addition, a total of nine further properties were acquired (reporting date 13 August 2020) for which 

purchase agreements were notarised and the transfer of ownership took place after the balance sheet 

date 30 June 2020 or has not yet taken place: 

 

Á Osterwieck, Lüttgenröder Str. 4 

Á Hude, Heinrich-Dreyer-Str. 1 

Á Oebisfelde, Lunapark 2 

Á Stegelitz, Dammfeld 6 

Á Lauda-Königshofen, Bahnhofstraße 70 u. 100 

Á Euskirchen, Adolf-Halstrick-Str. 6 

Á Oschersleben, Anderslebener Straße 159 

Á Grünsfeld, Industriestraße 2 u. 6 

Á Bielefeld, Gustav-Winkler-Str. 17 

 

Considering all notarised properties, the total portfolio of Deutsche Industrie consists pro forma as of 

13 August 2020 of 73 properties with a commercial area of approximately 1,299,991 sqm, an annual-

ised total rent of EUR 48.1 million and a portfolio value of approximately EUR 582.3 million. 

 

 

 

 
 

  

Photo | Düren, Kreuzauer Straße 
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The real estate portfolio is spread across Germany, with a focus on the more industrial west and the 

proximity to the ports in the north of the country. DIR is now represented in twelve federal states. 

 

 

 

 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Federal State Properties Commercial space Annualised rent % of rent 

North Rhine-Westphalia 25 371,460 sqm 13,815 kú 28.7% 

Lower Saxony 8 265,436 sqm 7,987 kú 16.6% 

Bavaria 6 125,109 sqm 7,731 kú 16.1% 

Baden-Wurttemberg 8 172,929 sqm 7,042 kú 14.6% 

Mecklenburg Western Pomerania 7 119,742 sqm 3,082 kú 6.4% 

Brandenburg 5 46,399 sqm 2,204 kú 4.6% 

Saxony-Anhalt 6 58,466 sqm 1,920 kú 4.0% 

Thuringia 4 57,150 sqm 1,680 kú 3.5% 

Rhineland Palatinate 1 20,905 sqm 1,043 kú 2.2% 

Saarland 1 44,084 sqm 948 kú 2.0% 

Bremen 1 9,496 sqm 420 kú 0.9% 

Berlin 1 8,816 sqm 228 kú 0.5% 

Total 73 1,299,991 sqm 48,100 kú 100.0% 

Portfolio as of 30/06/2020 

Acquired properties with transfer   

after 30/06/2020 

Source | Google Maps 



9 
 

 

Logistics: larger areas, appropriate technical equipment 

 

Storage: smaller to medium sized areas, simpler equipment 

 

Office space: simple administration or training rooms including appropriate social rooms   

 

production areas: halls, workshops 

 

and other uses: e.g. open spaces, parking spaces, radio antennas, etc. 

Deutsche Industrie distinguishes between three categories in the use of the respective properties: 

 

Logistics: These are building complexes already designed for the distribution of goods and commodities with the corresponding technical equipment. 

 

Industrial parks: These usually consist of several different buildings with various uses ranging from storage to workshops, laboratories, offices, and event areas.   

 

Production & logistics: These properties are usually designed for a main manufacturing user and consist of the actual production areas as well as downstream ware-

house/logistics, administrative and social areas.  

 

Type Properties 
Total rental 

space 
Commercial 
rental space 

IPR  
p. sqm 

Occupancy  
commercial 

WALT Annualised rent % of rent GAV Yield 

Industrial park 15 374,064 sqm 354,054 sqm 4.63 ú 77.3% 3.6 15,778 kú 32.8% 161,040 kú 9.8% 

Logistics 23 437,567 sqm 412,374 sqm 3.43 ú 91.2% 4.5 15,546 kú 32.3% 208,150 kú 7.5% 

Production & logistics 35 816,273 sqm 533,562 sqm 2.76 ú 92.6% 6.8 16,775 kú 34.9% 213,089 kú 7.9% 

Total 73 1,627,903 sqm 1,299,991 sqm 3.43 ú 88.0% 5.1 48,100 kú 100.0% 582,279 kú 8.3% 

 

Inside the properties, the individual rental units consist of the following main usage types: 
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The weighted average remaining lease term (WALT) is 5.1 years and is divided on the one hand into contracts with remaining terms of one to three years - typically many 

tenants in industrial parks - and on the other hand longer terms of more than 5 years, which are mostly found in production and logistics with a smaller number of tenants. 

 

 

There are currently 489 tenants. They belong to more than 50 different industries and are broadly diversified in terms of their business sector, geographical focus, lease 

terms and usage profile. The 20 largest tenants account for slightly less than 50% of the rent in the overall portfolio. Regarding the rental structure, the pro forma portfolio 

is broken down as follows: 

Letting structure Number of properties Annualised rent % of rent 
IPR p. 
sqm 

Occupancy commercial WALT 

Multi-tenant 19 17,304 kú 36.0% 4.82 ú 71.3% 3.8 

Dominating major tenant 24 14,679 kú 30.5% 2.92 ú 92.4% 4.8 

Single tenant 30 16,117 kú 33.5% 3.00 ú 98.5% 6.6 

Total 73 48,100 kú 100.0% 3.43 ú 88.0% 5.1 
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3.3. Property valuation 

 

As of the reporting date 30 June 2020, the annual property valuation of the portfolio was carried out by 

an external surveyor. 

Taking transaction costs and capex into account, a valuation result of EUR 35,429.6 thousand was 

achieved. Accordingly, the reported portfolio now has a value of EUR 581.8 million (including IFRS 

adjustments for leaseholds of EUR 34.8 million).  The reasons for the increase in value are primarily 

further increasing market prices, in particular in the logistics sector, as well as stable and further increas-

ing market rents and operational improvements in the portfolio. 

The valuation is broken down as follows with regard to the current pro forma portfolio: 

Valuation status 
Fair Value/PP as of 
30/06/2020 in kú 

æ Absolut change to 
previous year in kú 

æ in % to            
previous year 

Multi 

Subsequent valuation 464,147 30,285 7.0% 12.6 

First valuation 100,810 17,100 20.4% 10.9 

Without valuation 17,322 0 0.0% 8.1 

Total 582,279 47,385  12.1 

 

The properties valued as of the reporting date and change of ownership by 30.06.2020 for the various 

uses are therefore as follows: 

 

Type 
Commercial 
rental space  

in sqm 

Annualised 
rent in kú 

GAV in kú 

Fair Value 
per sqm 

commercial 
space 

Yield 
Valuation 
change 

Industrial park 354,054 15,778 161,040 455 9.8% 8.2% 

Logistics 372,516 14,401 197,230 529 7.3% 12.6% 

Production & logistics 443,770 14,137 188,707 425 7.5% 9.3% 

Total 1,170,341 44,316 546,977 467 8.1% 10.1% 

 

CBRE GmbH, Berlin, was again responsible for property valuation in this financial year. 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Photo | Löbichau, Leedentraße 
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3.4. Capital increases 

 

In November 2019, the company conducted a capital increase. A total of approx. 5.7 million shares were 

placed at a price of 16.25 per share, generating gross proceeds of approx. EUR 92.8 million. In addition 

to existing shareholders, new shareholders also participated in half of this capital measure. After                  

deducting the costs of raising equity capital of EUR 1.2 million, net proceeds of EUR 91.5 million re-

mained. 

In June 2020, the company successfully carried out a capital increase from the approved capital 2020/I. 

A total of approx. 2.9 million new bearer shares were placed in a private placement by way of an accel-

erated book building at a price of EUR 20.00 per new share. The company's share capital thus increased 

from EUR 29,163,187.00 to EUR 32,079,505.00. The statutory subscription right of the Company's 

shareholders was excluded.  

The company received gross issue proceeds of EUR 58.3 million from the capital increase. Until these 

funds were used to finance the acquisition, financial resources were invested within the scope of short-

term financial planning. 

 

 

3.5. Financing 

  

During the first nine months of the current fiscal year 2019/2020, Deutsche Industrie concluded a total 

of nine loan agreements with various savings banks and cooperative banks in the amount of EUR 53.1 

million. The loans were secured, as is customary in the market, by first-ranking land charges and the 

assignment of rental and lease payments. 

 

Lender 

Initial         

interest 

rates 

Nominal 

Loan 

Duration 

(years) 

Fixed     

interest 

(years) 

Refinanced 

properties 

Kreissparkasse Ostalb 1.47% 9,000,000 ú 5.3 5.3 Essingen 

Kreissparkasse Ostalb 1.75% 4,000,000 ú 8.3 8.3 Aalen 

Kreissparkasse Ostalb 1.75% 4,500,000 ú 8.3 8.3 Westhausen 

Sparkasse  

UnnaKamen 
1.55% 3,900,000 ú 17.2 9.7 

Dortmund 

und Unna 

Sparkasse Düren 1.45% 8,000,000 ú 17.4 9.7 Düren 

Berliner Sparkasse 1.46% 4,000,000 ú 9.8 9.8 Altlandsberg 

Berliner Volksbank 1.10% 4,100,000 ú 18.0 9.8 Hannover 

Berliner Volksbank 1.10% 6,400,000 ú 18.0 9.8 Bocholt 

Kreissparkasse 

St. Wendel 
1.50% 9,240,000 ú 14.8 9.8 

Remscheid 

und Freisen 

Total 1.45% 53,140,000 ú 13.0 8.8  

 

In addition, DIR has taken out an unsecured promissory note loan in the amount of EUR 10 million. The 

loan has a term of five years with an interest rate to be determined semi-annually, initially at 2.25% p.a.. 
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3.6. Annual General Meeting 

 

The Company's Annual General Meeting was held in Berlin on 6 March 2020. 

 

By resolution of the Annual General Meeting, the Supervisory Board was expanded from three to five 

members. Mrs. Cathy Bell-Walker and Mrs. Antje Lubitz were newly elected, the previous members 

Hans-Ulrich Sutter, Dr. Dirk Markus and Achim Betz were reelected to the board. In addition, the Articles 

of Association were amended to allow the appointment of several deputy chairmen of the Supervisory 

Board. 

 

In the constituent meeting of the Supervisory Board, which took place after the Annual General Meeting, 

Hans-Ulrich Sutter was re-elected Chairman of the Supervisory Board. Dr Dirk Markus was elected First 

Deputy Chairman and Achim Betz Second Deputy Chairman. 

 

The Annual General Meeting approved the payment of a dividend of EUR 0.16 per share for the 

2018/2019 financial year, which was paid out to shareholders on 11 March. 

 

Furthermore, the activities of the Management Board and Supervisory Board were approved for their 

term of office in the 2018/19 financial year. DOMUS AG Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft/Steuerbera-

tungsgesellschaft, Berlin, was again elected as auditor for the 2019/20 financial year. In addition, various 

minor amendments to the Articles of Association were adopted.  

 

In addition, a new Authorized Capital 2020/I was created in the total amount of EUR 14,581,593.00, 

which can be used until 5 March 2025, and a resolution was passed to renew the authorisation to issue 

warrant-linked and/or convertible bonds with a total nominal value of up to EUR 150,000,000.00 and to 

increase Contingent Capital I up to EUR 14,581,593.00 with the option to exclude subscription rights. 

 

More than 58% of the share capital was represented (share capital of the company at the time of the 

convening of the Annual General Meeting: EUR 29,163,187.00). All items on the agenda were resolved 

with the required majority. 

 

 

 
 

 

Photo | Westhausen, Dr.-Rudolpf-Schieber-Str. 




























